## SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1866

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending Roger and Verla Mae Staab.

WHEREAS, Roger Staab and Verla Mae Kreutzer were married on June 2, 1954; and

WHEREAS, Roger will celebrate his 70th birthday on October 30 and Verle Mae will celebrate her 70th birthday on December 13; and

WHEREAS, They are the parents of Glenn David, Lyle Francis, Dale Joseph, Terri Lynn and Mark Anthony; and these children have blessed Roger and Verla with eight grandsons, three granddaughters, two grandchildren in heaven and one greatgrandchild; and

WHEREAS, Roger and Verla Mae have supported Democratic candidates and officeholders including Governor Kathleen Sebelius, Senator Janis Lee and Representative Eber Phelps; and

WHEREAS, Roger has served Governor Sebelius as her chauffeur and is currently serving on the Kansas Real Estate Commission; and

WHEREAS, Verla Mae is a prolific supporter of our state's economy through bingo and the lottery: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend Roger and Verla Mae Staab upon their great life together and wish them many more happy years; and

*Be it further resolved:* That the Secretary of the Senate provide seven enrolled copies of this resolution to Glenn Staab, 3328 Lincoln Drive, Hays, KS 67601.

Senate Resolution No. 1866 was sponsored by Senator Janis K. Lee.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.
Secretary of the Senate.